net tangible book value as of June 30, 2022, was $98.7 million, or $1.95 per share. Pro forma net tangible book value is total
tangible assets less our total liabilities divided by the number of outstanding shares of Class A common
stock prior to the completion of this offering,
after giving effect to the Assumed Redemption.

After giving effect to the assumed sale by
us of shares of our Class A common stock having an aggregate offering price of $150,000,000 at an
assumed public offering price of $10.00 per share of Class A common stock, which was the last reported sale price of our Class A common
stock on the
Nasdaq Global Market on August 23, 2022, and after deducting estimated commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2022 would have been $243.9
million, or $3.72 per share of Class A common stock. This represents an
immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock of $1.77 to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of
$6.28 in pro
forma net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock to new investors purchasing Class A common stock in this offering. The
following table illustrates this dilution per share to investors participating in this offering:

Assumed public offering price per share of Class A common stock   $10.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock at June 30,
2022   $1.95
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock

attributable to new investors   1.77

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of Class A common stock after giving
effect to
this offering   3.72

Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares of Class A common stock in this
offering   $ 6.28

S-13

Table of Contents

The number of shares of Class A common stock to be outstanding after this offering is
based on 50,545,413 shares of Class A common stock
outstanding as of June 30, 2022, including 24,663,752 shares of our Class A common stock from Continuing LLC Owners who hold our Class B
common stock and 1,387,471 shares of our Class
A common stock from Continuing LLC Owners who do not hold shares of our Class B common stock
after giving effect to the Assumed Redemption, and excludes:

  •   3,687,814 shares of Class A common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options, as of